

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARK SHAFFER, MARGARET MAULDIN,
CHARAFEDDINE ZAITOUN, and MARC
LESSIN, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY and THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01145-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Background.	2
B. Procedural History.	3
III. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES REMAINS APPROPRIATE	4
A. Numerosity is met with over 19,875 GW Students and Payors as Class Members.	5
B. Commonality exists given numerous questions capable of class wide resolution.	6
C. The claims of the class representatives are typical of the claims of the Class Members.	7
D. The representative parties have fairly and adequately protected the interests of the Settlement Class Members.	7
E. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).	9
1. Common questions predominate.	9
2. A class action is superior to other mechanisms, particularly individual litigation.	10
IV. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS	10
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL BY THE COURT.....	13
A. First Factor: Terms of the Settlement in Relation to Strengths of Arguments Supports Approval.	14
B. Second Factor: The Existence of Arms’ Length Negotiations Supports Approval.	14
C. Third Factor: Status of Litigation Supports Approval.	15

D.	Fourth Factor: The Representation of Experienced Counsel Supports Approval.	15
E.	Fifth Factor: The Class Reaction to the Agreement.	15
F.	The Remainder of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval.	16
1.	The Allocation Plan continues to be fair, reasonable and adequate.	16
2.	The implemented form and method of providing Notice to the Settlement Class was appropriate, meeting all Rule 23 and due process expectations.	17
3.	The requested Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses are reasonable and in-line with other similar settlements in this area of law.	18
4.	The Parties have no additional agreements.	19
5.	Proposed Settlement Class Members are treated equitably.	19
VI.	CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Arredondo v. Univ. of La Verne</i> , No. 2:20-cv-7665 (C.D. Cal.)	1
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007).....	8
<i>Botts v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 1:20-cv-01335-JRR (D. Md. April 20, 2023)	15
<i>Botts v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 1-20-cv-01335 (D. Md.).....	1
<i>Bynum v. D.C.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2006).....	15
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Choi v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00191 (D.R.I.).....	1
<i>In re Columbia Univ. Tuition Refund Action</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03208 (JMF) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022).....	15
<i>D’Amario v. Univ. of Tampa</i> , No. 7:20-cv-03744 (S.D.N.Y.).....	1
<i>D’Amario v. Univ. of Tampa</i> , No. 7:20-cv-03744-CS (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Faber v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 3:20-cv-00467-MAD-MIL (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2023).....	15

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-02162 (APM), 2019 WL 11320974 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2019).....15

Fittipaldi v. Monmouth Univ.,
No. 3:20-cv-05526 (D.N.J.)1

Ford v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
1:20-cv-00470-DNH-CFH (N.Y.N.D. Jan. 9, 2024)16

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018)5

Little v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)11

In re Livingsocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....11, 12, 13, 15

Martin v. Lindenwood Univ.,
No. 4:20-cv-01128 (E.D. Mo.).....1

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008)12

Metzner v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
No. 3:20-cv-00784-KAD1

Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States,
235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017)7

Pigford v. Glickman,
185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999), *aff’d*, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000)10

Porter v. Emerson College,
No. 1:20-cv-11897 (D. Mass.)1

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)15

Rocchio v. Rutgers, the State Univ. of New Jersey,
No. MID-L-003039-20 (Middlesex County, NJ).....1

Rosado v. Barry Univ., Inc.,
 No. 1:20-cv-21813 (S.D. Fla.)1

Shaffer v. George Washington Univ.,
 27 F.4th 754 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....7

Smith v. University of Pennsylvania,
 No. 20-cv-20286 (E.D. Pa.)1

Thorpe v. District of Columbia,
 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....5

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....8

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004).....12

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338, at 350 (2011)6, 9

Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....15

Wnorowski v. Univ. of New Haven,
 3:20-cv-01589 (D. Conn. Oct. 11, 2023).....15

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,
 No. 1:20-cv-00609 (D.N.H.).....1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
